

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
TALLAHASSEE DIVISION

YIFAN SHEN, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

WILTON SIMPSON, *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

Case No. 4:23-cv-208-AW-MAF

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
IDAHO, ARKANSAS, GEOR-  
GIA, INDIANA, MISSISSIPPI,  
MISSOURI, MONTANA,  
NEW HAMPSHIRE, NORTH  
DAKOTA, SOUTH CARO-  
LINA, SOUTH DAKOTA,  
AND UTAH IN OPPOSI-  
TION TO PLAINTIFFS' MO-  
TION FOR PRELIMINARY  
INJUNCTION**

---

RAÚL R. LABRADOR  
*Attorney General*

Idaho Office of the Attorney General  
700 W. Jefferson St.  
Suite 210  
Boise, ID 83720  
(208) 334-2400  
Josh.Turner@ag.idaho.gov

THEODORE J. WOLD  
*Solicitor General*

JOSHUA N. TURNER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

TIMOTHY J. LONGFIELD  
*Deputy Attorney General*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	IV
INTERESTS OF AMICI STATES.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Plaintiffs’ Claims Fail Under Binding Supreme Court Precedent.....	3
II. SB 264 Does Not Discriminate Based on Alienage, Race, or National Origin .....	6
III. Federal Law Does Not Impliedly Preempt SB 264.....	10
IV. SB 264 Addresses Important Issues of State Policy and Does So Lawfully .....	12
CONCLUSION .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Adams v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.*,  
57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022) ..... 9

*Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico*,  
458 U.S. 592 (1982)..... 12

*Baldwin v. v. Fish and Game Comm’n of Mont.*,  
436 U.S. 371 (1978).....10, 12, 13

*Bernal v. Fainter*,  
467 U.S. 216 (1984)..... 8

*Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic*,  
506 U.S. 263 (1993)..... 9

*City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.*,  
473 U.S. 432 (1985) (1985) ..... 9

*Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council*,  
530 U.S. 363 (2000)..... 11

*Dunn v. Blumstein*,  
405 U.S. 330 (1972)..... 12

*Estrada v. Becker*,  
917 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2019)..... 7, 8

*Evans v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.*,  
699 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2012)..... 6

*Frick v. Webb*,  
263 U.S. 326 (1923)..... 4, 6

*Geduldig v. Aiello*,  
417 U.S. 484 (1974)..... 9

*Graham v. Richardson*,  
403 U.S. 365 (1971)..... 4, 8

*Hauenstein v. Lynham*,  
100 U.S. 483 (1879)..... 3

*LeClerc v. Webb*,  
419 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2005)..... 7

*Lessee of Pollard v. Hagan*,  
3 How. 212 (1845) ..... 5

*Martinez v. Bynum*,  
461 U.S. 321 (1983)..... 13

*Mathews v. Diaz*,  
426 U.S. 67 (1976)..... 8

*McBurney v. Young*,  
569 U.S. 221 (2013)..... 12

*Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr*,  
518 U.S. 470 (1996)..... 10

*Odebrecht Const., Inc. v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Transp.*,  
715 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2013)..... 11

*Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta*,  
142 S. Ct. 2486 (2022) ..... 5

*Oyama v. California*,  
332 U.S. 633 (1948)..... 5

*Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Mississippi*,  
484 U.S. 469 (1988)..... 5

*Printz v. United States*,  
521 U.S. 898 (1997)..... 5

*Sturgis v. Washington*,  
414 U.S. 1057 (1973) ..... 12

*Takahashi v. Fish & Game Comm’n*,  
334 U.S. 410 (1948)..... 5

*Tenet v. Doe*,  
544 U.S. 1 (2005)..... 6

*Terrace v. Thompson*,  
263 U.S. 197 (1923).....4, 5, 6

*Toll v. Moreno*,  
458 U.S. 1 (1982)..... 7

*Webb v. O'Brien*,  
263 U.S. 313 (1923)..... 4

**STATUTES**

Fla. Stat. § 692.201..... 4, 9

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Monsieur De Vattel, *The Law of Nations* ..... 3

THE FEDERALIST No. 39 (James Madison)..... 5
